
 
 

HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 16 January 2017 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Gary Hewson (Chair), Pat Vaughan (Vice-Chair), 
Bob Bushell, Jackie Kirk, Jane Loffhagen and Keith Weaver 
 

External members: 
 

Brian Botham, Gaynor Brown, Caroline Coyle-Fox and Eric 
Jenkinson 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Bob Ledger, Karen Talbot and Chris Morton 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes -14 November 2016  
 

3 - 6 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  LTP Matters  
 

 

4.  Housing Repairs and Maintenance Policy and Rechargeable Repairs 
Policy  
 

7 - 66 

5.  Work Programme 2016-2017  
 

67 - 70 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee 14 November 2016 

 
Present: Councillors Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Bob Bushell, Jackie Kirk and Pat Vaughan 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Jane Loffhagen, Councillor Keith Weaver and 
Gaynor Brown 
 

Also in Attendance: Eric Jenkinson and Debbie Rousseau 
 

 
23.  Confirmation of Minutes - 3 October 2016  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2016 be 
confirmed. 
 

24.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

25.  Lincoln Tenants' Panel (LTP) Update Report  
 

Eric Jenkinson, Chair of LTP 
 

a. presented the half-yearly report to update members on the activities and 
achievements of Lincoln Tenants’ Panel from April to October 2016 
 

b. advised that the Panel had agreed that they should focus on three key 
areas over the coming year: 
 

 Helping to improve the councils response towards anti-social 
behaviour  

 Reviewing void turnaround times 

 Missed appointments for repairs  
 

c. advised on the activities that the panel had undertaken: 
 

 writing the annual report to tenants 2015/16 

 Attending East Midlands Tenant Participation Forum Seminars and 
the Association of Retained Council Housing annual conference 

 Taking part in a number of training sessions aimed at building the 
skills and capabilities of the panel  

 Commenting on all HRA Executive reports  

 Monitoring performance and the HRA service delivery plan 

 Helping to promote the panel by attending the roadshow, fun day 
and other community events 
 

d. further added: 
 

 The working groups were on track and were currently working on 
Anti-Social Behaviour and promoting tenants involvement  

 A pop up grotto would be held on the Ermine West and St Giles on 
12 and 15 December 2016 

3

Item No. 1



 4 LTP members had visited Newark and Sherwood District Council 
to share procedures on voids 

 
Members referred to the pop up grotto and asked if this was being held in Ermine 
West and St Giles because more tenant representatives were needed in these 
areas. 
 
Chris Morton, Resident Involvement Manager responded that the Grotto was a 
pilot scheme and if successful would be rolled out to other areas in future years. 
More tenant representatives were needed in the Ermine West area. 
 
Members further invited LTP representatives to attend the St Giles 
Neighbourhood Board meeting and confirmed that they would email the details to 
the Chair of LTP.  
  
RESOLVED that the 
 

1. contents of the report be noted  
2. the commitment that Lincoln Tenants Panel has shown over the last six 

months be noted. 
 

26.  Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2016/17  
 

Bob Ledger, Director of Housing and Regeneration  
 

a. presented the end of quarter report on Performance Indicators for the 
second quarter of the year 2016/17 (July 2016-September 2017) 
 

b. advised that in total there were 23 measures and of these 16 were
[...]
tably some areas were 
more popular than others. 
Comment: The quality of void properties had improved over the last 2 years.  
 
Bob Ledger, further advised on some proposed tweaks to the Allocations Policy 
in relation to level 1 applicants refusing properties that were offered to them.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1) the current performance outcomes during the financial year 2016/17 be 
noted. 
 

2) a commitment to continue to report on a quarterly basis and to determine a 
programme to have more interim reviews of services specific performance 
be agreed. 

 
27.  Tenant Involvement and Empowerment Strategy 2014-17, Update Report  

 
Chris Morton, Resident Involvement Manager 
 

a. presented a report to provide an update on the delivery of the Tenant 
Involvement and Empowerment Strategy 2014-2017 
 

b. gave the background to the strategy as detailed at paragraph 2 of the 
report and advised that it came into place on 1 April 2014 
 

c. advised that there were 31 actions within the action plan and the current 
progress could be broken down into: 
 

 21 actions in progress 

 10 actions completed 
 

d. advised that between May and November the Resident Involvement Team 
and Tenant Representatives have focussed on the following areas: 
 

 Delivering the Housing Roadshow 

 Developing the Mystery Shopper Programme 

 Commencing two further tenant led reviews of Council Services 

 Contributing to the Anti- Social Behaviour Review and setting up an 
LTP ASB group 

 Continuing to engage with leaseholders 

5



 Assisting in promoting the community investment scheme and 
advising residents groups on how to apply 

 Increasing engagement through Facebook 

 Facilitating the autumn round of sheltered housing forums. 
 

The committee discussed the role of Leaseholders and asked if the number of 
leaseholders had increased in the City. 
 
Chris Morton responded that there were currently 280 Leaseholders within the 
City and it was unknown whether this had risen. Leaseholders were consulted 
with as they still had an involvement with the Council. There was currently one 
Leaseholder representative on the Lincoln Tenants Panel. 
 
RESOLVED that the progress made on delivering the tenant involvement and 
empowerment strategy be noted. 
 

28.  'Home! Magazine Editions 2017-Article Planning (Verbal Report) 
 

Chris Morton, Resident Involvement Manager circulated the Home! Article plan to 
the committee and asked for suggestions for articles for future editions.  
 
The committee discussed the article plan and suggested an article on the 
refurbishment of St Giles Church. 
 
Chris Morton, responded that this would be a good positive article for the 
magazine and he would look into it. 
 
RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted. 
 

29.  Work Programme 2016/17  
 

The Democratic Services Officer 
 

a. presented the work programme for the Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee 
for 2016/17 as detailed at appendix A of the report. 
 

b. advised that this was an opportunity for the committee to suggest other 
items be included within the work programme 

 
The Chair suggested that a Post Implementation Review of the Modernisation of 
St Botolphs Court be added to the 13 March 2017 meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be agreed subject to the above 
amendment. 
 

6



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE  16 JANUARY 2017  
  

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

HOUSING REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE POLICY AND 
RECHARGEABLE REPAIRS POLICY 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

HOUSING AND REGENERATION 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

KAREN TALBOT – ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF HOUSING 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To request members support for the introduction of both a Repairs and 
Maintenance Policy and a Rechargeable Repairs Policy which encompass the 
established terms and conditions of the tenancy agreement. The documents 
primary use to be as guidance for staff to ensure a consistent approach to 
prioritising repairs and fair and consistent recharges. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 In January 2015 the Council adopted a new tenancy agreement, following 
consultation with tenants, which included rights and responsibilities for repairs. 
 

2.2 However these contractual rights and responsibilities have not yet been captured 
in a separate Repairs and Maintenance document for staff to work to. 
 

2.3 Therefore this report seeks to adopt both a Repairs and Maintenance Policy and a 
Rechargeable Repairs Policy to reflect those terms and conditions, providing 
clarity to staff to ensure fair and consistent implementation. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

In July 2014 Executive Committee approved a recommendation to take a revised 
tenancy agreement out to consultation with tenants. 97% of respondents in that 
consultation were in favour of the revised terms and conditions of the tenancy 
agreement and so the new tenancy agreement took effect from January 5th 2015. 
 

3.2 In December 2014 all tenants were written to advising them of such and were 
issued with a new tenancy agreement. All new tenants from January 5th 2015 were 
issued with the new tenancy agreement as standard. 
 

3.3 
 

The current tenancy agreement includes terms and conditions relating to rights 
and responsibilities for repairs: 
 
Section 5.4  Repairs that are our responsibility 
Section 6.9  Repairs and decorations that are your responsibility 
Section 6.10 Alterations and improvements 
 
A copy of the tenancy agreement is included as Appendix One for reference. 
 

7

Item No. 4



3.4 
 

However these terms and conditions have not yet been captured into a Repairs 
and Maintenance document for staff to work from. This report seeks to address 
that situation and also provide clarity to staff about what works will be recharged to 
tenants. 
 

4. Main Body of Report 
 

4.1 It is best practice to have a Repairs and Maintenance Policy that captures the 
contractual rights and responsibilities for repairs for a number of reasons, some of 
which are listed below; 
 

 Housing Officers are usually more familiar with the terms and conditions of 
tenancy than repair staff who administer repair requests 

 An internal policy provides clarity for all staff, not just repairs staff, about 
what works will be done and within which timescales (i.e. what is an 
emergency, what works we complete during the Right to Buy process) 
ensuring that all staff are able to give consistent information to tenants 

 Clarity around emergency repairs ensures that only these are attended as 
out of hours calls thereby managing the costs of this aspect of service 
delivery 

 Assists with the continuation of service improvement through performance 
management 

 Ensure that all public facing information that follows reflect messages within 
the policy to ensure consistency. 

 
4.2 It is also good practice to supplement a Repairs and Maintenance Policy with a 

Rechargeable Repairs Policy identifying which repairs a tenant can be recharged 
for within the terms and conditions of tenancy 
 

4.3 A Rechargeable Repairs Policy also ensures; 
 

 Fair and consistent application of recharges whilst allowing for exemptions 
for vulnerable tenants 

 Clarity around repairs responsibilities during the mutual exchange process 

 Fair and consistent application of recharges to former tenants of void 
properties 

 Clarity around the process as to how and when tenants will be advised that 
a repair can be completed but may be recharged to them with an 
explanation as to why 

 
4.4 The attached Repairs and Maintenance Policy (Appendix Two) and Rechargeable 

Repairs Policy (Appendix Three) reflect the terms and conditions of the tenancy 
agreement adopted from January 2015 and contain no further commitments or 
change in service level. 
 

4.5 The contents of both policy documents have been considered and approved by 
Lincoln Tenants Panel at their meeting on August 17th 2016. 
 

5. Strategic Priorities  
  
5.1 Protecting the poorest people in Lincoln – the Rechargeable Repairs Policy allows 

8



for consideration to waive charges for vulnerable tenants that would normally be 
applied. Inclusion in a policy ensures a consistent method for all claims that fall 
within this criteria to be considered objectively and fairly.  
 

6. Organisational Impacts  
 

6.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) -  The implementation of a 
Repairs and Maintenance Policy and a Rechargeable Repairs Policy ensures that 
all staff across Housing Services and Customer Services are aware of the 
Council’s responsibilities. Therefore Control Centre staff will be better informed to 
ensure they only send operatives to out of hours calls for emergencies and repairs 
that are not the Council’s responsibility will be carried out at cost to tenants 
ensuring a more cost effective approach to service delivery. 
 

6.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules - none 
 

6.3 Equality, Diversity & Human Rights (including the outcome of the EA attached, if 
required) – the policies ensure transparent and consistent service delivery to all 
tenants. Inclusion of measures to consider waiving charges for rechargeable 
repairs in cases where we have evidence of vulnerability i.e. learning difficulty so 
did not understand they could be charged, or extreme financial hardship if given a 
debt will ensure that we protect the most vulnerable. 
 

7. Risk Implications 
 

7.1 (i)        Options Explored  
Do nothing – without policies in place to guide staff there is too much room for 
inconsistency in application in the rights and responsibilities for repairs 
contractually obliged within the terms and conditions of the tenancy agreement. 
 
Introduce policy – to introduce policies enables the service to better train all staff in 
repair obligations and timescales ensuring we give consistent information to 
tenants, that all repairs are administered within timescales and that both staff and 
tenants are clear about what will be recharged and the process for doing so. 
 

7.2 (ii)        Key risks associated with the preferred approach – none 
 

8. Recommendation  
 

8.1 
 

To support the introduction of the Repairs and Maintenance Policy and 
Rechargeable Repairs Policy which encompass the terms and conditions of 
tenancy, previously approved by Exec in July 2014, to be used as internal 
guidance and training aids for staff 

 
Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 

No 
 

9



 
How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

3 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Karen Talbot, Assistant Director of Housing 
Telephone (01522) 873734 

 
 
 
 

10



DIRECTORATE OF HOUSING AND REGENERATION 
 

 

 

 

 

 

INTRODUCTORY AND SECURE 

TENANCY AGREEMENT  

 
 
 
 
 

     

11



 2 

CONTENTS 

 

  
Section 1 Explanation of words* used in this agreement ....................................................................... 4 
 
Section 2 Tenancy details (separate section) 
 
Section 3  General terms ............................................................................................................................. 5 
3.1 Type of tenancy .......................................................................................................................... 5 
3.2 Your responsibilities.................................................................................................................. 5 
3.3 Your household .......................................................................................................................... 5 
3.4 Data protection ........................................................................................................................... 5 
3.5 Rent ............................................................................................................................................. 6 
3.6 Former r
[...]
d if you wish to request a review will be set out in the notice. 

 
3.1.3 If your tenancy is or becomes a secure tenancy you will receive the additional rights set out 

in this agreement. The other terms and conditions of this agreement will remain the same. 
As long as you occupy your home as your only or main home and you do not break any of 
the terms set out in this agreement you may live there for as long as you wish. However, we 
can require you to move out of your home under grounds 9 - 16 of the Housing Act 1985 (as 
amended). Under these grounds we would offer you suitable alternative accommodation as 
a secure tenant. 

 
 

3.2 Your responsibilities 

  
 As a tenant you are responsible at all times for the conduct of any person living in or visiting your 

home, including children. 
 

 
3.3 Your household 

 
When signing this agreement you must give us details of everyone who will be living in your home, 
including members of your own family. You must not allow more people to live in your home than 
the maximum stated in section 2.4 of this agreement. You must notify us immediately if there are 
any changes. 

 
 

3.4 Data protection 

 
3.4.1 By signing this agreement, you consent to us holding and processing any personal information 

(including sensitive personal data) about you that you provide or which has been or will be provided 
by third parties for the purposes of performing our functions as your landlord. This may include 
disclosure to other City of Lincoln Council departments or certain third parties (such as Lincolnshire 
County Council) that are able to show that they are entitled to receive the information. 

 

15



 6 

3.4.2 We will comply with the Data Protection Act 1998 when dealing with personal data. This means 
that your personal data will be processed in accordance with the law and no personal data will be 
sold to third parties. It also means that you have the right to see data which we hold about you 
subject to payment o
[...]
ral right to improve their home provided the improvement is 
agreed by the CoLC, complies with all planning, building and environmental 
requirements, and does not adversely affect neighbours or their properties. 
 
In instances where an improvement has been made without permission, this can be 
granted retrospectively as long as the improvement has met all other provision required. 
 
Permission will not be refused unreasonably but may be granted with conditions such as 
returning the property to its original standard before the end of the tenancy.  
Where these conditions are not met, or in instances where a permitted improvement 
does adversely affect neighbours or require some rectification, the tenant will be 
required to carry out these works and if unable or refused, the CoLC may complete 
works and recharge the tenant using the same process described above.  
 

Mutual exchanges 
 
If rechargeable repairs are identified in either or both parties properties during the 
mutual exchange process conditional approval will be given. Final approval will not be 
given until the rechargeable items have been repaired or renewed. Prior to final approval 
the Housing Officer will visit the property/properties to inspect the work to ensure that it 
has been completed to a satisfactory standard. Checks should also be made of 
outstanding rechargeable debts when a request for a mutual exchange is received and 
conditional approval be given until the debts have been cleared in full.  
 

Rechargeable repairs identified as part of a void inspection 
 
When a tenant gives notice to end their tenancy, a Void Support Officer will complete a 
pre termination inspection. This inspection will identify any repairs that cannot be 
classified as fair wear and tear, and are therefore the responsibility of the tenant to 
rectify. This may also include work to return the garden to an acceptable standard, the 
decoration to an acceptable standard or the recharging of any clearance / stor
[...]
o completion of any works. However in instances where this is not possible, i.e. 
emergency repairs, the work will be carried out and the tenant will be invoiced after the 
work has been completed. 
 
Payment for repairs would normally be expected to be paid in full. However if this is not 
possible arrangements can be made for a lump sum to be paid and / or smaller weekly 
instalments to be made until the debt has been repaid in full.  

 
Complaints 
 
When a current or former tenant wishes to dispute the bill for rechargeable repairs they 
have received this will in the first instance be to the employee who has issued the 
rechargeable repair letter advising that the charges are correct and due for payment.  
 
If this disagreement is not resolved, the current or former tenant can make a formal 
complaint using the following methods: 

 Online at www.lincoln.gov.uk/complaints  

 By email to complaints@lincoln.gov.uk 

 By telephone on 01522 881188 

 By letter to: 
Directorate of Housing and Regeneration  
City of Lincoln Council,  
City Hall,  
Beaumont Fee,  
Lincoln,  
LN1 1DD 

65

http://www.lincoln.gov.uk/complaints


Implementation January 2017 
 
 

10 
 

 
Complaints will be acknowledged and responded to within 10 working days. 
 
Further information is available at www.lincoln.gov.uk/complaints 

66

http://www.lincoln.gov.uk/complaints


  

 
HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

16 JANUARY 2017 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK  
 

LEAD OFFICER: WENDY GREENWELL, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present Members with the work programme for 2016/17 (Appendix A). 

 
2. Background 

 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 

The work programme for 2016/17 is provided for information to ensure members 
are aware of the forthcoming business at future meetings of the Housing Scrutiny 
Sub Committee. The work programme is regularly updated in consultation with the 
chair of the committe
[...]
er/Frances Jelly Annual report 
Housing Investment Programme (HIP)  Kev Bowring Annual report 

69



 

Amended  06/01/17WG 
 

 
 

14 November 2016 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s) Strategic Priority/ Comments 

Quarter 2 (2016/17) – Performance and Finance Report  Karen Talbot Quarterly report 

LTP Annual Report – Half Yearly Report  Eric Jenkinson Annual report 

Tenant Involvement and Empowerment 2014-17 Strategy Update Chris Morton  

‘Home! magazine editions 2017-article planning Chris Morton Requested at June meeting 

16 January 2017 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s) Strategic Priority/ Comments 

 
Housing Repairs and Maintenance Policy and Rechargeable Repairs Policy 

 
Karen Talbot 

 

13 March 2017 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s) Strategic Priority/ Comments 

Quarter 3 (2016/17) – Performance Report Karen Talbot Quarterly report 

Housing Portfolio Holder   Annual report 
Post Implementation Review on the Modernisation of St Botolphs Court Bob Ledger Requested at Novembers meeting 

Post Implementation Review of Servitor Matt Hillman Requested at Jan 2016 meeting 

 
Items to be scheduled on the work programme 
 

 Secure Tenancies – Verbal update required on what the Government is intending to do with Secure Tenancies 

 Tenant Review Report 

 New Building Company 
 

70


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes -14 November 2016
	4 Housing Repairs and Maintenance Policy and Rechargeable Repairs Policy
	Appendix 1 Housing Sub Repairs and Rechargeables
	Appendix 2 Housing Sub Repairs and Rechargeables
	Appendix 3 Housing Sub Repairs and Rechargeables

	5 Work Programme 2016-2017
	Appendix A Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee - Work Programme 2016 - 17




Minutes of the meeting


Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee 16 January 2017 

 
Present: Councillors Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Bob Bushell, Jackie Kirk, Jane Loffhagen, Pat Vaughan 
and Keith Weaver 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

Also in Attendance: Brian Botham, Gaynor Brown, Caroline Coyle-Fox and 
Eric Jenkinson 
 

 
30.  Confirmation of Minutes -14 November 2016  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2016  be 
confirmed. 
 

31.  Matters Arising  
 

Caroline Coyle-Fox requested that her apologies be noted for the Housing 
Scrutiny Sub Committee held on 14 November 2016. 
 

32.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

33.  LTP Matters  
 

Eric Jenkinson, Chair of LTP advised on the following matters: 
 

 The Santa’s Grotto that took place at Ermine West and St Giles had been 
successful. 

 New LTP representatives were needed in Ermine West, Moorland, 
Birchwood and Newport. 

 The next LTP meeting would be held on Wednesday 18th January at 
10am. 

 
 

34.  Housing Repairs and Maintenance Policy and Rechargeable Repairs Policy  
 

Bob Ledger, Director of Housing,  
 

a. presented to members the Repairs and Maintenance Policy and 
Rechargeable Repairs Policy which encompassed the established terms 
and conditions of the tenancy agreement. 
 

b. requested members support for the documents and advised that the 
documents primary use was as guidance for staff to ensure a consistent 
approach to prioritising repairs and fair and consistent recharges. 
 

c. advised that it was best practice to have a repairs and maintenance Policy 
that captured the contractual rights and responsibilities for a number of 
reasons: 
 



 Housing Officers were usually more familiar with the terms and 
conditions of tenancy than repair staff who administer repair 
requests. 

 An internal policy provides clarity for all staff, not just repairs staff, 
about what works would be done and within which timescale. 

 Clarity around emergency repairs ensures that only these are 
attended as out of hours calls thereby managing the costs of this 
aspect of service delivery. 

 Assists with the continuation of service improvement through 
performance management. 

 Ensure that all public facing information that followed reflect 
messages within the policy to ensure consistency. 
 

d. a rechargeable repairs policy also ensured: 
 

 Fair and consistent application of recharges  whilst allowing for 
exemptions for vulnerable tenants. 

 Clarity around repairs responsibilities during the mutual exchange 
process. 

 Fair and consistent application of recharges to former tenants of 
void properties. 

 Clarity around the process as to how and when tenants will be 
advised that a repair can be completed but may be charged to them 
with an explanation as to why. 

 
e. advised that the contents of both policy documents had been considered 

and approved by Lincoln Tenants Panel at their meeting on 17 August 
2017. 
 

f. Invited members questions and comments.  
 

Question:  How would a decision be made on whether a tenant had damaged a 
property or if it was general wear and tear? 
Response:  It would be a judgement call of the officer, if there was any doubt it 
would be assessed as fair wear and tear. 
Question: Members referred to paragraph 3.4.2 of the Tenancy Agreement and 
asked about “the right to see data which we hold about you subject to payment of 
a small fee.” 
Response:  Currently there was no fee being charged. 
Comment: The guidance for staff was supported by the LTP as it provided clarity 
for all staff and they would have a better understanding of the Policies and 
Tenancy Agreement. 
Response: Staff briefings would be held to raise awareness of the Policies. 
Comment: Tenants needed to know that the Policies were in place and 
suggested a future topic for the Neighbourhood Scrutiny Panel. 
Question: There was generally a complaints process as part of Council policies 
and asked if the rights of appeal could be included in this policy. 
Response: There was a democratic process for council tenants and a paragraph 
on complaints could be included within the policy. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

1. the contents of the report be noted 
2. a paragraph on the rights of appeal be added to the policy. 

   



 
 

 
 

35.  Work Programme 2016-2017  
 

The Democratic Services Officer 
 

a. presented the work programme for the Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee 
for 2016/17 as detailed at appendix A of the report. 
 

b. advised that this was an opportunity for the committee to suggest other 
items be included within the work programme.   

 
The Chair requested that a visit to St Botolphs Court be arranged to view the 
modernisation works.  
 
Bob Ledger, Director of Housing suggested that the next meeting of the 
Housing Scrutiny Committee be held at St Botolphs Court with a tour of the 
building prior to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. the work programme be agreed 

 
2. the Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee due to be held on 13 March 2017 be 

moved to St Botolphs Court commencing at 4pm. 
 


